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This document contains a draft of the addition of the MORE TIME test cases required to upgrade GSM 11.10-4 to release 99.

27.22.4
Proactive SIM Commands

27.22.4.4
MORE TIME

27.22.4.4.1
Definition and applicability

This test is only applicable to ME’s that support the MORE TIME proactive SIM facility.

27.22.4.4.2
Conformance requirement

The ME shall support the Proactive SIM: MORE TIME facility as defined in the following technical specifications:

TS GSM 11.14 [15] clause 6.1, 6.4.4, 6.6.4.

27.22.4.4.3
Test Purpose

To verify that the ME shall send a TERMINAL RESPONSE (OK) to the SIM after the ME receives the MORE TIME proactive SIM command.

27.22.4.4.4
Method of test

27.22.4.4.4.1
Initial Conditions

The ME is connected to the SIM Simulator.

Prior to this test the ME shall have been powered on and performed the PROFILE DOWNLOAD procedure.

27.22.4.4.4.2
Procedure

Expected Sequence 1 (MORE TIME)

Step
Direction
MESSAGE / Action
Comments

1
SIM ( ME
PROACTIVE COMMAND PENDING: MORE TIME 1.1A 


2
ME ( SIM
FETCH


3
SIM ( ME
PROACTIVE COMMAND: MORE TIME 1.1A


4
ME ( SIM
TERMINAL RESPONSE: MORE TIME 1.1A
[Command performed successfully]

5
SIM ( ME
PROACTIVE SIM SESSION ENDED







PROACTIVE COMMAND: MORE TIME 1.1A

Logically:


Command details



Command number:
1



Command type:
MORE TIME



Command qualifier:
"00"


Device identities



Source device:
SIM



Destination device:
ME

Coding:

BER-TLV:
D0
09
81
03
01
02
00
82
02
81
82


TERMINAL RESPONSE: MORE TIME 1.1A

Logically:


Command details



Command number:
1



Command type:
MORE TIME



Command qualifier:
“00”


Device identities



Source device:
ME



Destination device:
SIM


Result



General Result:
Command performed successfully

Coding:

BER-TLV:
81
03
01
02
00
82
02
82
81
83
01
00

27.22.4.4.5
Test Requirement

The ME shall operate in the manner defined in expected sequence 1.

